

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EMMA MURRAY, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, ) Case No. SC07-244  
 )  
 v. ) Lower Tribunal No.: 1D06-475  
 )  
 MARINER HEALTH / ACE USA )  
 )  
 Respondents. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

JOINT BRIEF OF ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA, INC.

And FLORIDA INSURANCE COUNCIL

AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS

Rayford H. Taylor  
Florida Bar No. 184768  
STILES, TAYLOR & GRACE, P.A.  
P.O. Box 191148  
Atlanta, Georgia 31119  
Telephone: (404) 287-2390

Rayford H. Taylor  
Florida Bar No. 184768  
STILES, TAYLOR & GRACE, P.A.  
P.O. Box 191148  
Atlanta, Georgia 31119  
Telephone: (404) 287-2390

Tamela Perdue  
Florida Bar No. 142638  
Stiles, Taylor & Grace, P.A.  
P.O. Box 1140  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
Telephone: (850) 222-2229

Mary Ann Stiles  
Florida Bar No. 0258008  
Stiles, Taylor & Grace, P.A.  
P.O. Box 460  
Tampa, Florida 33601  
Telephone: (813) 251-2880

Counsel for Associated  
Industries of Florida, Inc.

Thomas A. Koval  
Florida Bar No. 238491  
6300 University Parkway  
Sarasota, FL 34240  
Telephone: (941) 907-7632

Counsel for Florida Insurance  
Council

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICI . . . . . vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . ix

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

ISSUE I . . . . . 2

SECTION 440.34 FLA. STAT. (2003) IS  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL  
PROTECTION, DUE PROCESS, ACCESS TO COURTS OR  
SEPARATION OF POWERS.

ISSUE II . . . . . 12

ABSENT A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO COUNSEL,  
THERE IS NO LEGAL BASIS FOR REVERSAL OF THE  
FEE AWARDED.

ISSUE III . . . . . 15

THRE IS NO EVIDENCE OR DATA WHICH  
ESTABLISHES CLAIMANTS CANNOT OBTAIN COUNSEL  
SOLELY BY VIRTUE OF SECTION 440.34 FLORIDA  
STATUTES (2004).

CONCLUSION . . . . . 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 21

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE FACE COMPLIANCE . . . . . 23

**APPENDICES**

2007 Annual Report of the OJCC.....A-1 through 34

NCCI 2007 Report.....B-1 through 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hosp.,  
440 So. 2d 1282, 1284 (Fla. 1983) ..... 5

B & B Steel Erectors v. Burnsed,  
591 So. 2d 644, 647-648 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) ..... 6

Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County v. Scruggs,  
545 So. 2d 910, 912 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1989) ..... 8

Bova v. State,  
410 So. 2d 1343, 1346 (Fla. 1982) ..... 8

Capital City Country Club, Inc. v. Tucker,  
613 So. 2d 448,452 (Fla. 1993) ..... 3

Colonial Restaurant Corp. v. State Department of Commerce,  
248 So. 2d 494, 499-500 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1971) ..... 5

Department of Law Enf. v. Real Property,  
588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991) ..... 6

Dixon v. City of Jacksonville,  
774 So. 2d 763, 765 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) ..... 2, 12

Florida Department of Labor v. Boise Cascade Corp.,  
790 So. 2d 1092, 1093 (Fla. 2001) ..... 5

Florida Dept. of Financial Services v. Freeman,  
921 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006) ..... 8

Florida High Sch. Activities Ass'n, Inc. v. Thomas,  
434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983) ..... 6

Great American Indemnity Co. v. Smith,  
24 So. 2d 42, 44-45 (Fla. 1945) ..... 5, 10

Hardware Mut. Cas. Co., v. Carlton,  
9 So. 2d 359, 360 (Fla. 1942) ..... 4

Harrell v. Florida Construction Specialists,  
834 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2003) ..... 2

<u>Howell v. Florida Construction Specialists,</u> 834 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2003), <u>rev. den.</u> , 851 So.2d 728 (Fla. 2003) .....	6
<u>Ingraham v. Dade Co. School Board,</u> 450 So. 2d 847, 849 (Fla. 1984) (Section 768.28(8) Florida Statutes (2003)).....	6
<u>Ingraham v. Dade County School Board,</u> 450 So. 2d 847, 849 (Fla. 1984).....	6, 9
<u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	4
<u>Lundy v. Four Seasons Ocean Grand Palm Beach,</u> 932 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006) .....	1,3,9
<u>Makemsom v. Martin County,</u> 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986) .....	7, 8, 13, 15
<u>McArthur Farms v. Peterson,</u> 586 So. 2d 1273, 1276 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1991) .....	5
<u>McDermott v. Miami-Dade County,</u> 753 So. 2d 729, 731 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000).....	8
<u>Myers v. City of N. Miami,</u> 540 U.S. 1089 (2003) .....	6
<u>Olive v. Maas,</u> 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002) .....	8
<u>Peck v. Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners,</u> 442 So. 2d 1050, 1053 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983) .....	5
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1132, 1135(Fla. 1990).....	8
<u>Rucker v. City of Ocala,</u> 684 So. 2d 836, 841 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1997).....	6
<u>Sandstrom v. Leader,</u> 370 So. 2d 3,4 (Fla. 1979) .....	12
<u>Schick v. Dept. of Agriculture,</u> 599 So. 2d 641, 644 (Fla. 1992).....	9

<u>Seminole County v. Coral Gables Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Assoc.,</u> 691 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) .....	6
<u>Sheppard &amp; White v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 827 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2002) .....	12, 13
<u>Ship Shape v. Taylor,</u> 397 So. 2d 1199, 1200-1201 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1981) .....	5
<u>State v. Benitez,</u> 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981) .....	12
<u>State v. Bussey,</u> 463 So. 2d 1141, 1144 (Fla. 1985) .....	3
<u>State v. Hunter,</u> 586 So. 2d 319, 322 (Fla. 1991).....	12
<u>Wood v. Florida Rock Industries,</u> 929 So. 2d 542, 543 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006), <u>rev. den.</u> 935 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 2006).....	1,3,12

**Statutes**

Section 440.34 Florida Statutes (2003).....	1, 2, 12
Section 440.34 Florida Statutes (2004).....	15
Section 440.34(1) .....	3, 4
Section 440.45(5) Florida Statutes (2007).....	16

**Other Authorities**

<u>Irwin v. Surdyk's Liquor,</u> 599 N.W. 2d 132, 141-142 (Minn. 1999) .....	8
<u>Injured Workers of Kansas v. Franklin,</u> 942 P.2d 591 (Kan. 1997) .....	9
<u>Smith v. McKee Foods,</u> _____ S.W.3d _____, 2000 WL 177602 (Ark. App. Feb. 9, 2000) ..	10
<u>United States Department of Labor v. Triplett,</u> 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	13,15
